

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 14-5243 (L), 14-5254 (con.), 14-5260 (con.), 14-5262 (con.)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

IN RE FANNIE MAE/FREDDIE MAC SENIOR PREFERRED STOCK
PURCHASE AGREEMENT CLASS ACTION

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Columbia, No. 13-mc-01288
(Royce C. Lamberth, District Judge)

INITIAL OPENING BRIEF FOR CLASS PLAINTIFFS

Hamish P.M. Hume
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
5301 Wisconsin Ave., NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20015
Tel: (202) 237-2727
Fax: (202) 237-6131

*Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel for
Appellants American European Insurance
Company, Joseph Cacciapalle, John Cane,
Francis J. Dennis, Marneu Holdings, Co.,
Michelle M. Miller, United Equities
Commodities, Co., 111 John Realty Corp.,
Barry P. Borodkin and Mary Meiya Liao*

[Additional Appearances on Inside Cover]

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ
BERGER & GROSSMAN LLP**

David L. Wales
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
Tel: (212) 554-1409
Fax: (212) 554-1444
dwales@blbglaw.com

Blair A. Nicholas
David R. Kaplan
12481 High Bluff Drive, Suite 300
San Diego, CA 92130
Tel: (858) 793-0070
Fax: (858) 793-0323
blairn@blbglaw.com
davidk@blbglaw.com

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

Jay W. Eisenhofer
485 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
Tel: (646) 722-8500
Fax: (646) 722-8501
jeisenhofer@gelaw.com

Geoffrey C. Jarvis
Michael J. Barry
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 622-7000
Fax: (302) 622-7100
gjarvis@gelaw.com
mbarry@gelaw.com

**KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER &
CHECK, LLP**

Lee D. Rudy
Eric L. Zagar
Matthew A. Goldstein
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087
Tel: (610) 667-7706
Fax: (610) 667-7056

*Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel for
Appellants American European
Insurance Company, Joseph
Cacciapalle, John Cane, Francis J.
Dennis, Marneu Holdings, Co.,
Michelle M. Miller, United Equities
Commodities, Co., 111 John Realty
Corp., Barry P. Borodkin and Mary
Meiya Liao*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
GLOSSARY.....	xiii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
1. For Decades, The Companies Were Financed By Private Shareholders Who Purchased Preferred Or Common Stock With Clear Contractual Rights.....	3
2. In July 2008, Congress Created FHFA, Which In September 2008 Placed The Companies Into Conservatorship.	4
3. In Exchange For Funding, FHFA Executed An Agreement Giving Treasury A 10% Senior Preferred Stock Dividend And Warrants To Buy 79.9% Of The Common Stock For A Nominal Price.....	5
4. In 2012, The Housing Market Rebounded And The Companies Returned To Profitability.	7
5. In August 2012, FHFA And Treasury Amended Their Agreement To Give Treasury A Right To A Quarterly Dividend Equal To 100% Of The Companies' Net Worth Without Giving The Companies Anything In Return.....	8
B. Procedural History.....	10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING CLASS PLAINTIFFS’ BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIMS.	16
A. The Net Worth Sweep Was An Inherently Unfair, Self-Dealing Transaction Executed In Violation Of The Fiduciary Duties Owed By Both FHFA And Treasury.	16
B. The District Court Erred In Holding That HERA Barred Class Plaintiffs’ Fiduciary Breach Claims.....	21
1. The District Court Erred In Dismissing Class Plaintiffs’ Direct Fiduciary Breach Claims Relating To Fannie Mae’s Third Amendment.....	21
2. The District Court Erred In Holding That Stockholders May Not Bring Derivative Claims Even In Circumstances Where FHFA Faces A Manifest Conflict Of Interest.....	23
3. The District Court Erred In Finding That There Is No Conflict Of Interest Between FHFA And Treasury.....	32
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING CLASS PLAINTIFFS’ BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIMS.	34
A. The Class Plaintiffs Stated A Valid Claim For Breach of Their Dividend Rights.....	35
B. Class Plaintiffs Have A Ripe Claim For Breach Of Their Contractual Rights To A Liquidation Preference.	39
1. Class Plaintiffs’ Claim Is Fit For Judicial Decision.	40
2. The Class Plaintiffs Will Suffer Hardship From Delay In Resolution Of The Claim.....	43
C. The Net Worth Sweep Violates The Contractual Voting Rights of The Class Plaintiffs.	44

D. The Class Plaintiffs Stated A Valid Claim For Breach Of The Implied Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing.....44

CONCLUSION47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....48

ADDENDUM OF STATUTORY AUTHORITIES.....49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied Chem. & Dye Corp. v. Steel & Tube Co. of Am.</i> , 120 A. 486 (Del. 1923)	17
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 906 F. 2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	42
<i>Atherton v. D.C. Office of Mayor</i> , 567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Bank of Manhattan v. FDIC</i> , 778 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>*Branch v. FDIC</i> , 825 F. Supp. 384 (D. Mass. 1993).....	26, 31
<i>Brown v. Scott Cnty. Tobacco Warehouses, Inc.</i> , 5 Va. Cir. 75 (1983).....	19
<i>Citron v. Fairchild Camera & Instrument Corp.</i> , 569 A.2d 53 (Del. 1989)	17
<i>City of Dania Beach v. F.A.A.</i> , 628 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>*Delta Savings Bank v. U.S.</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001)	25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32
<i>Dubroff v. Wren Holdings, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 5137175 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2011)	22
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005)	45

* Authorities upon which Appellants chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	40
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008)	22
<i>*First Hartford Corp. Pension Plant & Trust v. U.S.</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33
<i>Gail C. Sweeney Estate Marital Trust v. U.S. Treasury Dep't</i> , 2014 WL 4661983 (D.D.C. Sept. 19, 2014).....	34
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007)	22
<i>Gaubert v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.</i> , 863 F.2d 59 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)	22
<i>Giannotti v. Hamway</i> , 387 S.E.2d 725 (Va. 1990)	19
<i>Gibraltar Fin. Corp. v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.</i> , 1990 WL 394298 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 1990).....	17
<i>Gordon v. U.S. Capitol Police</i> , 778 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Herbert v. Nat'l Acad. of Sciences</i> , 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock</i> , 783 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	40
<i>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Min. Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987)	17
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc'n Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994)	17, 19

<i>Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson</i> , 681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996)	34
* <i>Kellmer v. Raines</i> , 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23, 24, 26, 28
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , __U.S.__ 2015 WL 2473448 (June 25, 2015)	29
<i>Lake Carriers' Ass'n v. MacMullan</i> , 406 U.S. 498 (1972).....	43
<i>Litle v. Waters</i> , 1992 WL 25758 (Del. Ch. Feb. 11, 1992)	36
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998)	17
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Se., Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000).....	43
<i>Nat'l Oilseed Processors Ass'n v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 769 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	39, 40
<i>Navegar, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	43
<i>Nebraska v. EPA</i> , 331 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	29
<i>Odyssey Partners, LP v Fleming Cos., Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 422377 (Del. Ch. July 24, 1996)	18
<i>Pareto v. FDIC</i> , 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Parsch v. Massey</i> , 2009 WL 7416040 (Va. Cir. Ct. Nov. 5, 2009).....	18

<i>Penn v. Pemberton & Penn, Inc.</i> , 189 Va. 649 (1949).....	36
<i>Quadrangle Offshore (Cayman) LLC v. Kenetech Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 778359 (Del. Ch. Oct. 21, 1998) (unpublished).....	41, 46
<i>QVT Fund LP v. Eurohypo Capital Funding LLC I</i> , 2011 WL 2672092 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2011)	36, 46
<i>Reg'l Rail Reorg. Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	42
<i>Rowland v. Kable</i> , 6 S.E.2d 633 (Va. 1940)	17
<i>Slattery v. U.S.</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 180 (1996)	26
<i>*Suess v. U.S.</i> , 33 Fed. Cl. 89 (1995).....	26, 27, 31
<i>Va. Vermiculite, Ltd. v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 156 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 1998)	45
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	20
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(1)(A).....	4
12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(A).....	4
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2)(A).....	24
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2)(A)(i)	24, 31
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2)(B)(i)	24
*12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A).....	2, 13, 23, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i)	24
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B)(i)	24

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(K)(i)	30, 32
12 U.S.C. § 4617(c)(1).....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)	11
Del. L. of Corp. & Bus. Org. § 4.16R, 2006 WL 2450303	19

Other Authorities

Fannie Mae May 7, 2015 Press Release, <i>available at</i> http://www.fanniemae.com/resources/file/ir/pdf/quarterly-annual- results/2015/q12015_release.pdf (last visited June 26, 2015).....	10
FHFA, “Strategic Plan for Enterprise Conservatorships: The Next Chapter in a Story that Needs an Ending,” (Feb. 21, 2012)	21
Freddie Mac May 5, 2015 Press Release, <i>available at</i> http://www.freddiemac.com/investors/er/pdf/2015er- 1q15_release.pdf (last visited June 26, 2015).....	10
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Government Takeover of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac: Upending Capital Markets with Lax Business and Constitutional Standards</i> , 10 NYU J. L. & BUS. 379 (2014).....	21
